with the terms of issue of such share, security, note, option, warrant or instrument as of the 
relevant date. It is clarified that, for the purpose of making calculations of shareholding on a 
Fully Diluted Basis, (i) the conversion of the CCPS Securities (as defined in Part C below) into 
1,67,352 (one lakh sixty seven thousand three hundred and fifty two) Shares of the Company, 
and (ii) the 28,696 (twenty eight thousand six hundred and ninety six) number of ESOP 
outstanding under the ESOP Scheme (as defined in Part C below) and 63,458 (sixty three 
thousand four hundred and fifty eight) number of ESOP under the New ESOP (as defined in 
Part C below) shall be deemed to have been converted into Shares of the Company, in 
accordance with the terms thereof. It is further clarified that ESOPs under the New ESOP Plan 
2023 (as defined in Part C below), shall not be considered for the purpose of making

[...]

and (iv) any SG&A and others expenses which are not a part of the Category 1 Funding 
Requirement; 

“CCPS” shall mean the preference shares of the Company that are compulsorily convertible 
into the Equity Shares; 

“CCPS Securities” or “Series K CCPS” means the 69,750 (Sixty Nine Thousand Seven 
Hundred and Fifty) non-cumulative compulsorily convertible preference shares issued by the 
Company having a face value of INR 50 (Indian Rupees Fifty only) held by KEMPINC having 
terms and conditions as specified in Schedule 5 of the LLP SSA;  

“CCPS Securities Conversion” shall mean the conversion of the CCPS Securities into Equity 
Shares in accordance with the LLP SSA and which conversion shall result in 1,67,352 (one 
lakh sixty seven thousand three hundred and fifty two) Equity Shares of the Company; 

“Charter Documents” means, with respect to a Person, the articles of association and 
memorandum of association, certificate of incorporation or similar organizational, governance 
or incorporation documents, of such Person;

[...]

(Indian Rupees Ten only) each and the term “Equity Share” shall be construed accordingly; 

“ESOP” means any employee stock options issued as per the ESOP Scheme, the New ESOP 
and the New ESOP Plan 2023; 

“ESOP Scheme” means the Employee Stock Option Scheme, 2015 approved by the 
Shareholders on August 05, 2015, under which 69,853 (Sixty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred 
and Fifty-Three) Equity Shares were reserved for issuance of stock options to the employees of 
the Company;  

“Exercised Aggregate Debt Investment Amount” shall have the meaning assigned to such 
term in Article 4.3; 

“Existing Investors” shall mean the Investor 2 and Investor 3, collectively;

[...]

It is clarified that, for the purpose of making calculations of 
shareholding on a Fully Diluted Basis, (i) the conversion of the CCPS Securities into 1,67,352 
(one lakh sixty seven thousand three hundred and fifty two) Equity Shares of the Company, and 
(ii) the 28,696 (twenty eight thousand six hundred and ninety six) number of ESOP outstanding 
under the ESOP Scheme and 63,458 (sixty three thousand four hundred and fifty eight) number 
of ESOP under the New ESOP shall be deemed to have been converted into Equity Shares of 
the Company, in accordance with the terms thereof. It is further clarified that ESOPs under the 
New ESOP Plan 2023, shall not be considered for the purpose of making calculations of

[...]

Financial Year, or (ii) expiry of the last Further Funding Cure Period of the relevant Financial 
Year; 

“Minimum Drag Requirements” shall have the meaning assigned to such term in Article 
10.3.3; 

“New ESOP” means the Employee Stock Option Scheme, 2021 approved by the Shareholders 
on August 5, 2021, under which 63,458 (Sixty-Three Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty Eight) 
Equity Shares are reserved for issuance of stock options to the employees of the Company; 

“New ESOP Plan 2023” means employees stock option scheme of the Company having the 
terms specified in Schedule XII of the Shareholders’ Agreement; 

“New Investor 1” shall mean BGTF One Holdings (DIFC) Limited, a company incorporated